

No. 13-113

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID G. LEITCH  
*Group Vice President &  
General Counsel*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY  
One American Road  
Dearborn, MI 48126  
(313) 322-7453

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN  
HONIGMAN MILLER  
SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP  
2290 First National Building  
Detroit, MI 48266  
(313) 465-7618

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHERINE I. TWOMEY  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SQUARELY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORTS TO AVOID THE QUESTION PRESENTED FAIL .....	5
A. The Question Is Properly Presented.....	5
B. Jurisdiction Is Proper Under § 1346(a)(1) .....	7
C. The Government’s Merits Arguments Are Non-Responsive And Unavailing.....	8
III. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>E.W. Scripps Co. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	7
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	2
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) .....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	8
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986) .....	8
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012) .....	3
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	2
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	2

**STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 6601 .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6611 .....	2, 6
26 U.S.C. § 6611(a) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6611(b)(2).....	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	2, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c).....	2
Revenue Procedure 84-58, 1984-2 C.B. 501 .....	10
